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DATE: April 28, 2015
TO: Board of County Commissioners
FROM: John Lovato, Development Review Specialist Sr.
VIA: Katherine Miller, County Manager
Penny Ellis-Green, Growth Management Director f
Vicki Lucero, Building and Development Services Manager }/

Wayne Dalton, Building and Development Services Supervisor (L

FILE REF.: CDRC CASE # V 14-5310 Patrick Lysaght Variance

ISSUE:

Patrick Lysaght, Applicant, requests a variance of Article VII, Section 3.4.1.c.1.c (No Build
Areas) of the Land Development Code, to allow the construction of an accessory structure on
slopes greater than 30%, a variance of Article VII, Section 3.4.1.d.6 (Development Site), to
allow the finished floor of a structure to exceed (5’) above natural grade, and a variance of
Article IiI, Section 2.3.6.b.1 (Height Restrictions) of the Land Development Code, and Section
3.8.2.d of Ordinance 2000-13 Tesuque Zoning District to allow the accessory structure to exceed
the 18’ height limitations for structures on a 15% slope or greater.

The Property Is Located At 11 Via Vecino In The Traditional Community of Tesuque, Within
Section 31, Township 18 North, Range 10 East, (Commission District 1).

Vicinity Map:

Site Location

102 Grant Avenue - P.O. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 - 505-986-6200 - FAX:
505-995-2740 www.santafecountynm.gov



REQUEST SUMMARY:

On March 19, 2015 the CDRC met and acted on this case. The Decision of the CDRC was to
recommend approval of the variance requests by a 4-2 vote.

The subject lot was created in 1981, and is recognized as a legal lot of record. Currently, there is a
4,300 square foot residence on the property which is a legal non-conforming residence. In 1998,
the previous property owner was granted a variance to allow the disturbance of 30% slopes and

greater for a 549 square foot addition to the existing residence. A permit for the addition was
issued in 1999.

On July 17, 2014, Building and Development Services received a complaint regarding
unpermitted development on the subject property. On July 21, 2014, Code Enforcement
conducted an inspection on the property and issued a Notice of Violation for unpermitted
development and disturbing slopes in excess of 30%. A stop work order was placed on the
construction and no further work has been done.

After further review of the Applicant’s request, staff determined that the accessory structure also
required a variance to allow the structure to exceed the 18’ height limitation on slopes 15% and
greater and a variance to allow the finish floor to be more than 5’ above natural grade. The
unpermitted 600 square foot accessory structure sits on slopes greater than 30% and is raised on
67”x6” posts and contains no plumbing. The structure is 23’-10" high, and the finish floor of the
structure is 7" above natural grade. A structural engineer determined that the structure is in
compliance with all applicable State Building Codes and is structurally sound for required loads.

The Applicant states the variance is needed to provide an area for dry storage, a seasonal
workshop for hobbies, and reduce noise and dust that routinely accompany stone and wood
carving hobbies. The Applicant further states that the only other location on the property that
meets code criteria is located on a ridgetop and is inaccessible. Staff has conducted a site visit to
confirm there are no other locations on the property to place the accessory structure. The site
contains slopes of 30% and greater and has limited area less than 30% that are inaccessible.

The owners of the Property, Patrick S. Lysaght and Dianne M. Parrotte, acquired the Property by
warranty deed recorded as Instrument # 1652127 in the Santa Fe County Clerk’s records dated
November 23, 2011, (Exhibit 2)

Notice requirements were met as per Article Il § 2.4.2, of the Land Development Code. In
advance of a hearing on the Application, the Applicant provided a certification of posting of
notice of the hearing, confirming that public notice posting regarding the Application was made
for twenty one days on the property, beginning on February 25, 2015. Additionally, notice of
hearing was published in the legal notice section of the Santa Fe New Mexican on February 26,
2014, as evidence by a copy of that legal notice contained in the record. Receipts for certified

mailing of notices of the hearing were also contained in the record for all adjacent property
owners. (Exhibit 6)



The planning committee for the Tesuque Land Use Plan, George and Anita Ogard, J.
Russel Bellamy, and John N. Patterson an Attorney representing Sam Burford, submitted

a letter opposing the request for variances based on the fact that the request did not meet
Code requirements.

Jeremy A. Sabloff submitted a letter of support for the requested variance.

The Applicant was proposing to install a stone retaining wall to address his concerns about
crosion control. Although, they observed that after heavy rainfall no erosion was
detectable. Therefore, the Applicant is no longer proposing a retaining wall, and a
retaining wall is not required by County Code.

This Application was submitted on August 8, 2014. After review of the Application, it was
determined that a slope analysis would be required. This requirement took some time by
the Applicant to hire a Surveyor.

Growth Management staff have reviewed this Application for compliance with pertinent

Code requirements and finds the project is not in compliance with County criteria for this
type of request.

APPROVAL SOUGHT: Approval of a variance of Article VII, § 3.4.1.c.1.c (No
Build Areas), to allow the after the fact construction of a
600 square foot accessory structure which disturbs slopes in
excess of 30%, a variance of Article VII, Section 3.4.1.d.6
(Development Site), to allow the finished floor of a
structure to exceed (5’) above natural grade, and a variance
of Article III, Section 2.3.6.b.1 of the Land Development
Code and Section 3.8.2.d of Ordinance 2000-13 Tesuque
Zoning District (Height Restrictions), to allow the
accessory structure to exceed the 18’ height limitation for

structures on 15% slopes or greater, on a parcel containing
9.47 acres.

VARIANCES: Article VII, § 3.4.1.c.l.c (No Build Areas) of the Land
Development Code states: “The Following areas shall be
set aside from use for development.” (Natural slopes of
30% or greater).

Article VII, Section 3.4.1d.6 (Development Site) of the
County Code states: Buildings shall be constructed only
within development sites. For a structure built on a natural
slope of over twenty percent (20%), the finished floor
elevation at any point shall not exceed five feet (53") above
the natural grade below that point.



Article III, Section 2.3.6b. of the Land Development Code
and Section 3.8.2.d of Ordinance 2000-13 Tesuque Zoning
District (Height Restrictions), States: The height of any
dwelling or residential accessory structure located on land
which has a natural slope of fifteen percent (15%) or
greater shall not exceed eighteen feet (18"). The vertical
distance between the highest point of a building and the
lowest point of a building at natural grade or finished cut
grade, whichever is lower, shall not exceed thirty feet (30).
The Code Administrator may waive this requirement if the
portion of the structure located on land over 15% slope is
incidental to the entire site.

Article II, § 3 (Variances) of the County Code states:
“Where in the case of proposed development, it can be
shown that strict compliance with the requirements of the
code would result in extraordinary hardship to the applicant
because of unusual topography or other such non-self-
inflicted condition or that these conditions would result in
inhibiting the achievement of the purposes of the Code, the
applicant may submit a written request for a variance.” This
Section goes on to state “In no event shall a variance,
modification or waiver be recommended by a Development
Review Committee, nor granted by the Board if by doing
so the purpose of the Code would be nullified”. The
variance criterion does neot consider financial or
medical reasons as extraordinary hardships.

When seeking an admunistrative approval to build on
natural slopes of thirty percent (30%) or greater, the
Applicant must demonstrate that crossing such slopes has
minimal impact to terrain or to visual quality and otherwise
would conform to the purposes and standards set forth in
Article I1I, Section 2.3 and Article VII, Section 3.4. (The
Code, Article VII, Section 3.4.1(c)(1)(c)(iv).

The Code in Article VII, Section 3.4.1(d)(8), provides for
individuals with a legal lot of record created prior to April
30, 1996, that has no buildable area to seek a variance to
the buildable area requirements. The Code is silent on the
right to seek a variance to Section 3.4.1(d) for other
reasons.

Article 111, Section 2.3.6b(1) provides that the Code
Administrator may waive the height restriction where only



an incidental portion of the structure is to be placed on
slopes of more than fifieen percent (15%). In this case the
entire structure is on slopes of more than thirty percent
(30%) so the Administrator lacked authority to approve the
height variance.

GROWTH MANAGEMENT AREA: El Norte, SDA-2

HYDROLOGIC ZONE:

ACCESS:

FIRE PROTECTION:
WATER SUPPLY:
LIQUID WASTE:

AGENCY REVIEW:

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Tesuque Traditional Historic /Basin Fringe Hydrologic Zone,
minimum lot size per Code is 50 acres per dwelling. Lot size
can be reduced to 12.5 acres per dwelling with signed and
recorded water restrictions of 0.25 acre feet. The Applicants
property is 9.50 acres and is a legal lot of record.

Via Vecino.

Tesuque Fire District.
Domestic Well
Conventional Septic System

Agency Recommendation
County Fire No Comments

Denial of variances from Article VII, § 3.4.1.c.l.c (No
Build Areas), to allow the construction of a 600 square foot
accessory structure which disturbs slopes in excess of 30%,
a variance of Article VII, Section 3.4.1.d.6 (Development
Site), to allow the finished floor of the structure to exceed
(5’) above natural grade, and a variance of Article III,
Section 2.3.6.b.1 and of Section 3.8.2.d of Ordinance 2000-
13 Tesuque Zoning District (Height Restrictions), to allow
the accessory structure to exceed the 18’ height limitation
for structures on a 15% slope or greater

At the March 19, 2015 County Development Review
Committee meeting, the decision of the CDRC was to
recommend approval with the following conditions.

1. Water use shall be restricted to 0.25 acre feet per year.
A water meter shall be installed for the residence.
Annual water meter readings shall be submitted to the



Land Use Administrator by January 1% of each year.
Water restrictions shall be recorded in the County
Clerk’s Office at the time of Development Permit (As
per Article I11, § 10.2.2 and Ordinance No. 2002-13)

[

The Applicant must obtain a Development Permit from
the Building and Development Services Department for
construction of the Accessory Structure. (As per
Article IL, § 2).

3. The Applicant shall comply with all Fire Prevention
Division requirements at time of Development Permit
Application (As per 1997 Fire Code and 1997 Life

Safety Code).

EXHIBITS:

1. March 19, 2014 CDRC Meeting Minutes

2. Letter of request

3. Warranty deed

4. Letter of opposition

5. Article VII, § 3.4.1.c.1.c (No Build Areas)

6. Article VII, § 3.4.1.d.6 (Development Site)

7. Article 111, § 2.3.6.b.1 (Height Restrictions)

8. Ordinance 2000-13, § 3.8.2.d

9. ArticleIl, § 3 (Variances)

10. Noticing

11. Applicants Plans and Engineer’s Report
12. Site Photograph

13. Aerial of Site and Surrounding Area



Duly sworn. Linda Hassemer stated she is the closest praperty owner to that lot
and she is on the water hoard. She indicated 24 houses will be served by this phase and
the plan is to eventually connect all of Glorieta to a deep well for the entire community.
At that paint the various components will be interconnected and the height will be
nceded. She noted everyone in the community supports the project. The current system is
in violation and they need to come inte compliance and have a secure water supply.

Ms. Hassemer pointed out that there are surrounding ponderosa pincs that are that
tall so it will be lacgely shielded, She snid she understood the tank held 40,000 gatlons.

There was no one else wishing to offer input.
Ms. Lucero said a letier from NMED says it holds 35,000 to 38,000 gallons.

Memnber Marin moved to approve CDRC Case #Z/P&DP/V 14-5470, Emest
Luna Water Tower with all conditions. Member Anaya scconded and the motion carried
by unanimeus voice vole,

D. CDRC CASE # V 14-3310 Patrick Lysaght Variance. Patrick Lysaght,
Applicant, Requests a Variance of Article Vi1, Section 3.4.1.c.1.c (No-Build
Areas) of the Land Development Code, to Allow the Construction of an
Accessory Structure on Slopes Greater Than 30 percent, a Variance of
Article V'II, Section 3.4.1.d4.6 (Development Site), to Allow the Finished Floor
of a Structure to Exceed (5°) Above Natural Grade, and a Variance of Article
111, Section 2.3.6.b.1 (Height Restrictions) of the Land Development Code,
and Section 3.8.2.d of Ordinance 2000-13 Tesuque Zoning District to Allow
the Accessory Structure to Exceed the 18’ Height Limitations for Structures
on a 15 percent Slope or Greater. The Property is Located At §1 Via Vecino
within the Traditional Community of Tcsuque, within Section 31, Township
18 North Range, 10 East, (Commission District 1)

Mr. Dalton read the case caption and gave the following staff report:

“The subject lot was created in 1981, and is recognized as a legal lot of record.
Currently, there is a 4,300 square foot residence on the property which is a legal
non-cenforming residence. In 1998, the previous property owner was granted a
variance to allow the disturbance of 30 percent slopes and greater for a 549 square

foot addition to the existing residence. A permit for the addition was issued in
1999.

“On July 17, 2014, Building and Development Scrvices received a complaint
regarding unpermitted development on the subject property. On July 21, 2014,
Code Enforcement conducted an inspection on the property and issued a Notice of
Vialation for unpermitted development and disturbing slopes in excess of 30

percent. A stop work order was placed on the construction and no further work has
been done.

County Development Review Comumittee: March 19, 2015
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“After further review of the Applicant’s request, staff detenmined that the
accessory structure also requires a variance to atlow the structure to exceed the 18’
height limitation on slopes 15 percent and greater and a variance to allow the finish
floor to be more than 5 feet sbove natural grade. The unpermitted 600 square foot
accessory structure sits on slopes greater than 30 percent and is raised on 67'x6”
posts and contuins no plumbing. The structure is 23* 10" high, and the finish floor
of the structure is 7" above natural grade, A structural cngineer determined that the
structure is in compliance with all applicable Statc Building Codes and is
structurally sound for required loads.

“The Applicant states the variance is nceded to provide an area for dry storage, a
sensonal workshop for hobbies, and reduce noise and dust that routinely
accompany stone and wood carving hobbics, The Applicant further stutes that the
only other location on the property that meets code criteria is located on a ridgetop
and is inaccessible. Staff has conducted a site visit to confirm there are no other
locations on the property to place the accessory structure. The site coniains slopes
of 30 percent and greater and has limited area less than 30 percent that are
inaccessible,

“The planning committee for the Tesuque Land Use Plan submitted a letier
oppasing the request for variances based on the fact that the request did not mect
Code requirements.

“Growth Management staff have revicwed this Application for compliance with
pertinent Code requirements and finds the project is not in compliance with
County criteria for this type of request.”

Mr. Daiton said staff recommended denial of variances from Article VI, §

3.4.1.c.1.c {(No-Build Arcas), to allow the construction of a 600 syuare foot accessory
structurc which disturbs siopes in excess of 30 percent, s variance of Article VI, Section
3.4.1.d.6 (Development Site), to allow the finished floor of the structure to exceed 5 feet
ahove natural grade, and a variance of Article 11, Scction 2.3.6.b.1 and of Section 3.8.2.d
of Ordinance 2000-13 Tesuque Zoning District, to allow the accessory structure to
exceed the 18" height limitation for structures on a 15 percent slope or greater

if the decision of the CDRC is to recommend approval of the Applicant’s request

for variances, staff recommends imposition of the following conditions:

i

Water use shall be restricted to 0.25 acre-feet per year. A water meter shall be
installed for the residence. Annual water meter readings shall be submitted to the
Land Use Administrator by January 1* of each year. Water restrictions shall be
recorded in the County Cierk’s Office at the time of Development Permit (As per
Article 111, § 10.2.2 and Ordinance No. 2002-13)

The Applicant must oblain a Development Permit from the Building and
Development Services Department for construction of the Accessory Structure.
(As per Article 11, § 2).

County Development Review Committee: March 19, 2015
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3. The Applicant shall comply with all Fire Prevention Division requirements at

time of Development Permit Application (As per 1997 Fire Code and 1997 Life
Safety Codce).

Member Martin asked if the members of the Tesugue planning committee who
signed the letier in the packet constitute everyone on that committee.

Duly swom, Jeanne Boyles, a member of the Tesuque Planning Comumittee said
the six signatures represent all the conumittee members,

Under oath, Patrick Lysaght distributed a handout to the commitiee members
providing context to the case. He apologized to the community for his inability to
communicate his intentions effectively. He said he understood there were three problems:
code violations stemming from the steepness of the sfopes, that the structure is an
“eyesore™ and his perceived disregard for the law,

He conceded the structure violates slope regulations, however, the disturbance
constitutes a very small fraction of the 9.5-acre lot. When the property was purchased
there was a great deal of erosion and damage to the property and driveway, The previous
owners had been granted a variance for an addition on that side of the house, This request
is less extreme than the variance approved in 1999, No vicws will be blocked. He has
been doing masonry to shore up croded areas. He said he loves the land and there are no
other places on the property to build. The land is so steep there is no place to park cars.
The part that is too high is just one comer. The structure is below the level of the house.

He pointed out this is mid-construction which accounts for it looking like an
eyesore, He says he is willing to work with the neiglbors and has agreed to stucco the
building and add water harvesting. They have worked hard 1o minimize distucbance to
ncighbars and there will be screening with coyote fencing and plants. He added two
houses in the arca have sold recently so local real estate has not been adversely affected.

The building plans have been approved by a professional engineer. He
emphasized that he does not have disregard for the regulations. Agreements specify that
this property can be divided in two or have “customary outbuildings, garages, carport,
servants’ quarters, studio and’or guesthouse and gatehouse, stable and’or corral.”
However, the remainder of the property is designated no-build. A deck on the north side
of the house is alse build on posts so this structure did not seem to be out of line. PNM
appraved a second micter on the property.

Mr. Lysaght said he moved forward in his need for storage without building
somewhere that would block his neighbors® views. He wants to cooperate as much as
possible,

Referring to packet Exhibit 11, Member Anaya said it appears the project is
unfinished. He asked if there were certified plans. Mr. Lysaght said the plans were

County Development Review Commitiee: March 19, 2015
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approved by Hands Engineering. attesting to its integrity, He said it is designed to he
unobtrusive.

Sam Burford, under oath, staled he owns the house direetly helow the property in
question. He showed before and afier photographs of the area taken from his driveway. He
objects to the variances on the grounds of fire danger, inslability, and visual
incompatibility. He noted that one of the major purposes of the Tesugque Conumunity Plan
adopted in 2013 was 1o preserve the historic rural nature of Tesugue. He said he thought it
impossible that the structure could be changed sufficiently to make it aceepiable.

Member Anaya asked what it would teke to make the structure acceptable. Mr.
Burford said he didn't think any cosmetic changes would work, Member Anaya said the
project would have to be inspected by the Fire Marshal and many issues have yet to be
addressed. Mr, Burford said stuccoing would make the neighborhnod happier.

Chair Katz asked if Mr, Lysaght’s housc is the highest and was told it was.

Ms. Boyles, previcously swom, stated peaple often build in Tesugue without permit
and then ask for approval after the fact, She said this is what the planning committee
objects to,

Member Anaya asked when people in Tesuque started complaining. Ms. Boyles
suid it looked odd, but it was difficult 1o see from Bishop's Lodge Road due to all the
fences and walls. After it was brought to the committee's attention they met and abjected.
Member Anuya asked about the specifics of Tesugue and the planning process. She said
the association goes by the rules and they hope to have a new ordinance in place by the
end of the summecr. To approve a project like this compounds the problem of inappropriute
building on slopes. Erosion becomes a problem.

There was no one else from the public wishing to speak.

In rebuttal, Mr, Lysaght indicated things are always disturbing when new. He
added Mr, Burford shows no respect for the engineering approval. He said the structure
can be blended in successfully. He added there are approximately 2,000 peeple in
Tesuque. He has encouraged the neighbors to speak to him,

Member Anaya moved to approve CDRC Case #V 14-5310 with staff conditions.
Member Booth seconded.

Chair Katz expluined why he intended to vote against approval: staff and the
neighbors are in opposition; there was no pemmit; terrain management regulations are
important. something conceded by the applicant; ond the npplicant’s seeming insensitivity
1o his neighbors. He should not be rewarded for having proceeded without a penmit.
Member Martin agreed, saying the entire Planning Committee for the Tesuque land use
plan opposed the variance in accordance with policies of the County Sustainable Growth
Management Plan (SGMP).

County Development Review Committee: March 19, 2015
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Member Anaya said he was in favor of approvai given the applicant’s willingness
to do what is required. He said he can see the possibilities, although he understand the
neighbors’ point of view as well. Member Booth noled they just approved a ease that did

not have prior permits. She said she was swayed by the fact there was nowhere else to
build on this lot.

The niotion carricd by majority [4-2] voice vate with Members Anayva, Booth.
Lopez and Gonzales voting in favor and Chair Katz and Member Martin voting against.

B. CDRC CASE # V 14-5330 Francisco and Arlene Tercero. Francisco and
Arlene Tercero, Applicants and the Amarante Romero Trust (Aylene
Tercero, Trustec), Applicant, Requests 2 Variance of Ordinane¢ No, 2007-2

(Village of Agua Fria Zoning District), Section 10.6 (Density’and Dimensional

ndards) to Allow a Small Lot Family Transfer of 1.53Acres (Frank and

r Less. The Applicants Also
‘1¢ {Local Roads) and Article 111,
of the Land Development Code to
xisting Lot, for a Total of Five Lots.
The Road that Scrvicts the Properties (Calle de Quiquide) Does Not Mect the
Specifications of Local

is Too Narrow and Doces ave Adequate Drainage Control Necessary to
mergency Vehicles. The Properties Are
Located At 1443 and 164% Calle de Quiquido, within Section 32, Township 17

North, Range 9 East {Commiss nn\l)i’strict 2)

permitied b4 Santa Fe County, Permit# 99-1369,
family r

cres +/-, The Applicants state a vanance is needed in order to leave thel
children with a picce of praperty of their own. The minimum lot size in this a
is 2.5 acres with 0.25 acre-foot water restrictions as per Ordinance No. 2007-2
Village of Apua Fria Zoning District, Section 10.6, Density and Dimensional
Standards.

County Development Review Committee: March 19, 2015
11

=
s

1ddTD o4

-

rOHA

¥0 qHa«

TOoOZ T2

-
a



Variance Request — Letter of Intent

This request for variance regarding building permit application for
Patrick S. Lysaght and Dianne M. Parrotte (on Tract 1, within section
31, T. 18 N, R. 10 E., N.M.P.M. Santa Fe County, New Mexico, 11 Via
Vecino, 87506) is for #/) the slope of the property at the proposed
building site, i) to allow finished floor to be 5> above natural grade on
slopes 20% and greater and iii) to allow the height of the finished
building to exceed 18’ maximum on slope greater than 15%.

At the building site the slope is greater than 30% and no available
location on the property meets the slope requirements other than
inaccessible hill top areas. The proposed structure is to serve a threefold
purpose; i) to provide needed dry storage, ii) to enable a seasonal work
shop area for stone and wood carving hobby activities, and /ii) to greatly
reduce the awareness and impact on neighbors to both noise and dust
that routinely accompany stone and wood carving activities.

Additionally, the proposed structure will readily comply with all
neighbor expressed aesthetic concerns of unobtrusiveness by blending in
with the natural terrain, i.e. painting to match existing house color,
screening with natural plantings, coyote fencing, etc. as appropriate. It
is anticipated that the construction phase will be completed within 4-6
weeks from the resumption of works date.

Thank you very much for your consideration.

Sincerely, . 7 -, e 1/

y e & f L f 2 (BT
Patrick Lysaght & Didnne Parrotte
11 Via Vecino, Santa Fe, NM 87506 ph: 512.364.3600

EXHIBIT |

d..




PRIMA TITLE PrT} 1~0931-xw

WARRANTY BEED

“lizm A, MacGilli‘vra}‘and Susan MacGilIivray, Trustees of the William ang Susan MacGiHiway Living Trust dated

iz B2, 1997, ang any amendments thereto, for consideration paid, grant to Patrick S, Lysaght, a single man and Dianpge

o
XL Parrotte, a single Woman, as tenants jp, common, whose address js 11 Via Vecino, Santa Fe, NM 87506
et following described real estae in Santa Fe County, New Mexico:

Tract 1, a5 shown ang delineated on plat of Survey entitled "Boundary Survey Plat for Patrick 8,
Lysaght ang Dianne M. Parrotte Tract 3, Withig Section 31, T. 13 N,R. 10 E., NMPM...", recorded

November 23,2011 in Plat Bpok 739, Page 029 4 1652068 »Teeords of Santg Fe
County, Newr Mexirop.

S-

~BIECT TO: taxes and assessments for 201 and subsequent years,
SUBJECT TO. mallers as dscribed iy Exhibit "p» altached hereyp,
with Warranty covepants,

*iiness our hands (hig LQ’_ day of November, 201 1,

YILLIAM AND SUSAN MacGILLIVRAY

IVING TRUST dared May 12, 1997, and
Y amendments therein

i

31}

Wiiliam A MacGillivra , Trustee

ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR NATURAL PERSONS
TATIOF CALIFORNIA

ZINTYOF San 150

Fh
"% instrument was acknowledged before me o November Hr : 2011 by William A
“2:Gillivray, Trustees of the William and Sugan MacGillivray Living Trust dateg May 12, 1997,

¥

CAL

— otary Pable 1

- -__‘-_—_‘—-_L__—_—— ‘l
_ UARRANTY DEED K

- COUNTY OF saNTa Fg ) PAGES: 2 N

STATE oF Ico } ss

UMANN ot : That This Instrument Wag Filed for 1
Commission & é:;:"; & EXHIBIT D Day Of November, 2g1q af 82:17:35 pp-=
Natary Public - CoNforn

Y rded as Instrument # 1652127
San Diego County Santa Fe County
mm.

b I
Y it Mida . o
e

13

2,
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EXHIBIT “A”

-Reservations and exceptions contained in Unifed States Patents recorded in Book B, Page 443 and Book Q-1,
Page 210, records of Santa Fe County, New Mexico.

Easement in favor of Public Service Company of New Mexico, recorded in Book V, Page 592 and Book 692,
Page 489, records of Santa Fe County, New Mexico.

Easements as provided for in Warranty Deed, and rights incident thereto, recorded in Book 397, Page 871,
records of Santa Fe County, New Mexico.

Terms, conditions, stipulations, obligations and easements in Well Sharing and Eascment Agrecment,
recorded in Book 596, Page 128, records of Santa Fe County, New Mexico.

Terms, conditions, stipulations, obligations and casements in Road Maintenance and Eascment Agreement,
recorded in Book 596, Page 140, records of Sanfa Fe County, New Mexico.

Restrictive covenants, recorded in Book 596, Page 147 and Book 652, Page 436, records of Santa Fe County,
New Mexico.

Terms, conditions, stipulations and obligations in Utility Agreement & Easement, recorded in Book 596,
Page 154, records of Santa Fe County, New Mexico.

Roadway and utility easement as shown on plat of survey filed in Plat Book 92, page 27 and amended in
Book 109, page 5, records of Santa Fe County, New Mexico.

Covenants and Restrictions recorded September 13, 2011 as Instrument #1645107, records of Santa Fe
County, New Mexico.

Terms conditions contained in Encroachment Easement Declaration recorded _//- 23 - ,2011
as Instrument # /b = 2= { s, records of Santa Fe County, New Mexico.

Rights of others in and to Foot Path together with notes, casements and rights incident thereto as shown and
delineated on plat of survey entitled "' Boundary Survey Plat for Patrick S. Lysaght and Dianne M. Parrotte
Tract 1, Within Section 31, T. 18 N., R. 10 E., NMPM...", recorded November 23, 2011 in Plat Book 739,
Page 029, # 1652068, rccords of Santa Fe County, New Mexico.



October 27, 2014

Mr. John Lovaio

Development Review Specialist
PO Box 276

Santa Fe, NM 87504-0276
RE: Case # 14-5310

Dear Mr. Lovato,

We are members of the planning committee for the Tesuque Land Use Plan. We have

reviewed the variance request made by Mr. Patrick Lysaght regarding his property at 1]
Via Vecino in Tesuque.

We oppose the request for the variances for constructing in a slope in excess of 30%,
building at a height greater than 18 feet above the natyral grade and the construction of
the addition to his residence. We fully support staff's recommendation of denial.

Mr. Lysaght and his contractor have already constructed the addition, apparently without

a permit or any consideration of the rules and laws that apply to all of us. We do not fee]

it is appropriate 1o plcad innocence afier the fact. We sce no hardship created by his own
actions, ‘

Respectfully,

Tesuque Planning Committee Members

W E\ IR %am 4 63‘:74

Marg"g 5 ler, Chairperson “ Jeanne Boyles

Wm. David Dougherty Gretchen Goff
" Sue Barnum

Cam Duncan

cc: Manuel Roybal, CDRC District 1

5.



SANTA FE INSTITUTE

November 6, 2014

County Land Use Administration Office
P.0.Box 276
Santa Fe, NM 87504-0276

Subject: CDRC Case #V 14-5310
Dear County Land Use Administrator,

We have no objection to Patrick Lysaght's petition for variance, per the above-referenced
case.

Sincerely,
Vs O St

Jeremy A. Sabloff
President

JAS/rkbv

1399 Hyde Park Road Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 505.984.8B00 www.santafe.edu

b



january 25, 2015

]. Russell Bellamy
68 Palo Duro Road
Santa Fe, NM 87506

John Lovato, Case Manager
Land Use Department
County of Santa Fe

P.0.Box 276

Santa Fe, NM 87504

Re: CDRC Case # 14-5310, Lysaght, 10 Via Vecino

Dear Mr. Lovato,

My house'is on Palo Duro Road past where it intersects with Via Vecino
Road. I object to the granting of any variance which the applicant has
requested in this case. The current structure on this property is an
eyesore to say the least.

The applicant has ignored County Land Use Code requirements and has
ignored the private restrictive covenants which govern the use of his

property. There seems no justification in granting a request for variance
in this case.

Sincerely

— -Q_éz//ﬁ%

L
]. Russell Bellamy 7
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January 7, 2015 i
WRITERS DIRELT NUMBER
(505 6543621
JPATTERSONGRODEY.COM

John Lovato, Case Manager
Land Use Department
County of Santa Fe

P.O. Box 276

Santa Fe, NM 87504

Re: CDRC Case #14-5310, Lysaght, 10 Via Vecino

Dear Mr. Lovato:

I represent Mr. & Mrs. Sam Burford, owners of the lot adjoining the applicant’s lot to
the east. The Burfords have instructed me to inform the Committee that they object in

the most strenuous terms to the granting of any variance which the applicant has
requested.

The applicant has ignored County Land Use Code requirements just as he has ignored
the private restrictive covenants which govern the use of his property. There is no
circumstance in this case which would justify the granting of a variance.

Singerely, )
N\ \

Johi g

8722431

19.
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b. Buildable Areas. Each iot shall have a Buildable Area which shall meet the following
criteria: )

1) The natural slope is less than thirty percent (30%);

2) New lots shall contain an area suitable for building, including areas suitable for
access corridor and utility sites and corridors which can be developed in
accordance with these terrain management regulations and other requirements of
the Code.

3) Meet all required setback standards for ridgetops, drainage ways, elc.

4) Contain a site with slope of less than fifteen percent (15%) and soils adequate by
type and thickness in order for installation of a septic tank with leach field to be
approved. In all other cases, alternative liquid waste disposal will be required.

c. NoBuild Arcas
1} The following arcas shall be set aside from use for development:

a) areas of rock outcropping. wetlands, arroyos and natural drainage ways,

b) A minimum of twenty-five feet (25" set back is required from the natural
edge of strcams, walerways, drainage ways or arroyos that may convey a
discharge ("Q") of one hundred cubic feet per second (100 cfs) or more,
generated by a design storm (100 year recurrence, 24 hour duration). the
required setback may be increased if the Code Administrator determines that
a clear hazard exists because of slope stability and hydrologic/hydraulic
conditions. In evaluating the need to increase the setback, the Code
Administrator shall consider property and channel slope, velocity of channel
flow, hydraulic radius, roughness coefficient and sectional area of the
particular drainage way. A requirement for increased setback imposed by the
County shail not be interpreted to be an engineered development plan for
development or encroachment to any FEMA designated 100 year floodplain

or significanl tributary thereof,
L\-? c) Natural siopes of thirty percent (30%) or greater. Exceptions may be

approved by the Code Administrator for :

i. access corridors, utility corridors and landscape areas proposed on
natural slopes in excess of thirty percent (30%) that disturb no more
than three (3) separate areas of no more than one thousand (1000) square
feet each. provided the applicant demonstrates that no alternative
development location is available; and

ii. arroyo crossings may be approved which disturb more than one thousand
(1000) square feet in each instance provided that slope stability and
hydrologic/hydraulic conditions are not changed from pre-development
values: and

iii. siting of structures to preserve remaining traditional agricultural lands
and uses.

iv. The applicant shall demonstrate that crossing such slopes has minimal
impact to terrain or to visual quality and otherwise would conform to the
purposes and standards set forth in Article IT1, Section 2.3 and Article
V1L Scction 3.4, See the Guidelines for Site Planning and Development
in Santa Fe County.

2) No Build Areas may be used as part of the dedicated open space or may be
included in lots as conservation easements or may be platted as common area
within 2 subdivision or land division.

" EXHIBIT . -

S

SANTA FE COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE

Vil-18




1306126
& Development Sile

\ 1) Development of lots for buildings, access, utilities and required landscaping shall

occur only within approved development sites within the Buildable Area, (see

Article X, Definitions). (Note: if soils are not suited for septic tanks, alternative

liquid waste disposal systems or treatment methods shall be proposed. sce Article

V11, Section 3.4.2, Soils).

2) Only land within approved developmeni sites shall be graded, paved or built
upos:

3} Excavation, grading and cut-and-fill for the purposes of site development shall be
limited to approved development sites and kept to a minimum to maintain
existing land forms and contours (See Article VII, Sections 3.4.3. and 3.4.5 for
grading and vegetation performance standards);

4) The development site on a ridgetop must be set back from the shoulder toward the
crest of 2 hill or ridge. The shoulder is defined as the line where the profile of the
upper slope of an elevation (hill, ridge, mountain, escarpment, etc.) changes from
thirty percent (30%) or greater slope to less than thirty percent (30%) slope.

a) . All buildings shall be setback-horizontally from the shoulder in order to
accomplish the following purposes:

(1) protection of siope stability where soil conditions are prone 1o severe
erosion: and

(2) siting of structures so that cxisting vegetation is used to screen visual
impacts of developmenl or to prescrve native trees from disturbance or
removal; and

(3} siting of structures so that their form does not dominate prominent
skylines or disrupt significant views or vnique landforms which have
been identified by the County for protection; and

{4) siting of structures 1o preserve remaining traditional agricultural lands
and uses. See the Guidelines for Site Planning and Deveiopment in
Santa Fe Connty.

b) Temporary fences or construction barriers shall be erected during
construction in order to prevent disturbance and protect the shoulder and
slope from erosion or failure.

c)  Subsection Reserved for future set back requirements due to wildfire hazards.

5) Roads. driveways and utilities shall be constructed only within approved
devclopment sites;,

6) Buildings shall be constructed only within development sites. For a structure built
on a natural slope of over twenty percent (20%), the finished floor elevation at
any point shall not exceed five feet (5') above the natural grade below that point;

7) Density transfers are encouraged to take advantage of naturally occurring
development sites below ridgetops and to set aside ridgetop areas for open space.

8) Any legal nonconforming lot, that is. a legal lot of record which was created
before April 30, 1996 (Ordinance N. 1996-3 adopted March 12, 1996) and which
does not contain a Buildable Area as defined in Article VII, Section 3.4.1.b of the
Code, is eligible for application for a variance to the Buildable Area standard.
See Article 1, Section 3, Variances.

3.4.2 Soils
a. Proposed developments must demonstrate the suitability of soils for all proposed land
uses, including but not limited to: building foundations, fill, road construction, liquid
waste disposal, underground utilities, and drainage control measures pursuant (o the

applicable Soil And Water Conservation District and New Mexico Environment
Department requirements.

EXHIBIT

it G

ARTICLE VII - ENVIRONMENTAL REQ SRS

VIi-19
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2.3.4b Any development site on & riggelop must be set back from the shoulder toward
the crest of 2 hill or ridge pursuant to Article VIL Section 3.4.1 d. Performance
Standards for Development Site.

2.3.5 Shared points of ingress and egress to adjacent development sites is encouraged. unless it
can be demonstrated that additional or separate access is necessary. Design standards and
submittal requirements as szt forth in Article IT1, Section 4.4.3a. for Driveway Access. and
Article V11, Section 3.4.4. Roads and Driveways shall be applied.

Lp 2.3.6

Height Resinctions for Dwellings or Residential Accessory Structures

2.3.6a. For the purpose of this Section. height means the vertical distance from any point
on the upper surface of a building or structure to the natural grade or finished cut
grade, whichever is iower. directly below that point.

2.3.6b, The height of anv dwelling or residential accessory structure shall not exceed
twenty-four feet (24%). The vertical depth of fill materiais from the natural grade,
with or without retaining walls, shall be considered as a component of the
building or structure; this depth shall be included in the determination of building
height. Chimneys may extend three feet (3"} beyond the height limitation, In
addition:

1. The height of any dwelling or residential accessory structure located on land
which has 2 natural slopz of fifizen percent (15%) or greater shall not exceed
eighteen feet (18"). The vertical distance between the highest point of a
building and the lowest point of a building at natural grade or finished cut
grade, whichever is lower, shall not exceed thirty feet (30"). The Cods
Administrator may waive this requirement if the portion of the structure
located on iand over 15 % slopz is incidental to the entire site,

2. Onridgetops as defined in Article X of the Code, only one story buildings are
allowed. On ridgetops. the height of any dwelling or residential accessory
structure shall not excesd fourteen feet (14}, except one story pitched roof
style buildings may be allowed a maximum height of eighteen feet (18"}
provided such roof can be screened from a public way and pursuant to 4 site
visit and approval of the Code Administrator.

3. Structures for agricultural purposes shall meet the requirements of Anicle 111,
Section 1.

2.3.6c. Requests for residential accessory structures such as windmills and radio anicnnas
to exceed the maximum height restrictions shall be reviewed for approval by the
County Development Review Committee. When an exception to the height
restrictions is desired. the applicant shall submit plans for the installation and
operation of the accessory structure with a report explaining why the requested
height of the structure is necessary for proper functon. The County Development
Review Commitiee shall consider: whether the requested structure is reasonably
necessary {o be on the proposed site; whether the appiicant has demonstrated that
the requesied height is the minimum height necessary for the proposad structure
to function properly, not to exceed a maximum height of forty-five feet {(45'); and
the size of the lol and impact on neighboring properties.

2.3.7 Terrain Management

All development of a lot. tract. or parcel shall be done in accordance with the Santa Fe
County Land Development Code, Article VIl Scction 3. Terrain Management.

I11-3

ARTICLE Il - ZONING REGULATIO!

2l.
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data is unavailable, compliance will be determined by a comparison of
samples for which data is available.

3) For all new buildings and additions to existing structures which are
located on development sites where any portion of land has a natural slope
prior to development of fifieen percent (15%) or greater and on ridgetops,
window and door glazing shall be limited to no more than thirty percent
(30%) of a facade and sha)l be non-mirrored and the LRV shall be less than
twenty (20), except:

i. glazing shall be limited to no more than fifty percent (50%) under
pontals eight feet (8') or deeper, or

ii. this subsection shall not apply to glazing on a south-facing facade
where incorporated into a documented, design solar heating application
equivalent to one for which the annual “Solar Saving Fraction (SSF)"
exceeds sixty percent (60%). See for example “Passive Solar Design
Handbook™, Balcomb et al., DOE/Los Alamos National Laboratories, 1984,

"d. Height on slopes and on Ridgetops

1) On ridgetops as defined in this Section, only one story buildings are
allowed and the height of any structure shall not exceed fourteen feet (14°).
Chimneys may extend three feet (3') beyond the height limnitation.

2) The height of any dwelling or residential accessory structure located on
land which has a natural slope of fifteen percent (15%) or greater shall not
exceed eighteen feet (18"). The vertical distance between the highest point
of a building and the lowest point of a building af natural grade or finished
cut grade, whichever is lower, shall not exceed thirty feet (30). The Code
Administrator may waive this requirement if the portion of the structure
located on land over 15 % slope is incidental to the entire site.

e. Landscaping

1). Indigenous evergreen trees at least five feet (5') 1all and approximating
the original density and type existing on the site prior to disturbance shall be
used for screening and buffering of structures and cuts and fills, where
required, in order to maintain year round screening.

2). Cut slopes with a slope or rctaininé wall closer than six feet (6") from
the edge of a road or driveway, where the planting area for trees is limited,
may be screened with a trellis supporting planted vegetation or some other
similar means which creates a natural screened effect.

3.8.3. Administrative approval

The Code Administrator may approve siting or design of a structure which minimnaily
deviates from strict compliance with terrain management standards or architectural and
appearance standards upon a finding that the proposed deviation results in a decrease of
the visual or environmental impact of the development or reduces site grading. In making
this finding, the Administrator shall consider existing topography, effects on native
vegetation, soils and erosion potential, location of infrastructure, proposed site
improvements and other proposed changes that would protect the public interest and
further the intent of terrain | and appearance standards.

EXHIBIT
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2.5 Zoning

In connection with the review of an application for a development permit with respect 10 matiers
described in the New Mexico Statutes concerning zoning. the procedures concerning zoning
matters set forth in the New Mexico Statutes. as amended from time to time. shall apply in
addition to the review procedures provided in the Code. The time limits established in this
Anicle Il may be extended if required, in order to comply with the procedures concerning zoning
matters,

Subdivisions

In connection with review of en application for 2 development permit with respect to matiers
described in the New Mexico Subdivision Act as it may be amesnded from time to time. the
procedures for review provided for in Article V of the Code and the New Mexico Subdivision Ac
shall apply in addition 1o the review procedures provided in this Articlz II of the Code. The time
limits established in this Article II shall be extended if required in order to comply with the
procedures concerning subdivision matters.

Other Requirements

The time limits set forth in this Article IT shall be extended in order to comply with other
provisions of the Code providing for time limits in connection with reviews and requirements
under the Code.

SECTION3:- VARIANCES!

Lo

Proposed Development

Where in the case of proposed development, it can be shown that strict compliance with the
requirements of the Code would result in extraordinary hardship 1o the applicant because of
unusuzl topography or other such non-self-inflicted conditions or that these conditions would
result in inhibiting the achievement of the purposes of the Code, an applicant may file 3 written
request for a variance. A Development Review Committee may recommend to the Board and the
Board may vary, modify or waive the requirements of the Code and upon adequate proof that
compliance with Code provision at issue will result in an arbitrary and unreasonable 1aking or
property or exacl hardship. and proof that a variance from the Code will not result in conditions
injurious 10 health or safety. In arriving at its determination, the Development Review
Committec and the Board shall carefully consider the opinicns of any agency requested {o review
and comment on the variance request. 1n no event shall a vanance. modification or waiver be
rccommended by a Development Review Committes. nor granted by the Board if by doing so the
purpose of the Code would be nullified.

Variation or Modification

In no case shall any vanation or modification be more than a minimum easing of the
reguirements,

3.3 Granting Variances and Modifications

34

In granting variances. and modifications. the Board may require such conditions as will. in its
Judgment, secure substantiatly the objectives of the requirements so varied or modified.

Height Vanance in Airport Zones

All height variance requests for land located with approach, Transitional, Horizontal and Conical
surfaces as described within Map #31 A. incorporated herein by reference, shall be reviewed for
compliance with Federal Aviation Administration Regulations. The application for variance
shall be accompanied by a determination from the Federal Aviation Administration as to the

ARTICLE I - ADMINISTRATION

3.



CERTIFICATION OF POSTING

1 herby certify that the public nofice posting regarding Land Development

Case #f 3/ - / 5 33 JOwas posted for 21 days on the property beginning

The 25 43  dayof Xebhiron :“\/

R

S1gnaturc = 0

*Photo of posting must be provided with certification

**PLEASE NOTE: Public notice is fo be posted on the 1host visible part of the
property. Improper legal notice will result in re-posting for an additional 21
days. It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the notice is on the

property for the full 21 days.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO }
}
COUNTY OF SANTA FE }
is 2674

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this

—7
& ém O\V\L/fj , 2015, ByFeAvy el S Thin (s Ay 4L

/@ﬂég

Notary Public

day of

My Commission Expires:

Cpaid 27,2015 £ "““‘7
4 ot dnanilie,
+ I 3

4.




POSHRE Pace 1 of 1

From: Patrick Lysaght <cationxyz@gmail com=
To: mezthedoc <me2thedoc@aol.com>
Subject: posting
Date: Wed, Feb 25, 2015 2:.25 pm
Attachments: 138 JPG (B132K), 139.0PG (93B7K)

2 Attached Images

75.

hitps://mail.aol.com/38905-119/a0l-6/en-us/mail/PrintMessage.aspx 2125/2015



pasting photos Page 1 of' 1

From: Patrick Lyszght <cationxyz@gmall.com>
To: me2thedoc <me2thedoc@aol.com>
Subject: posting pholos
Dats: Wed, Feb 25, 2015 2:24 pm
Attachments: 136.JPG (7017K), 137.JPG (7402K)

2 Attached Images
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Print Page 1 of 1

The newspapers of New Mexico make public notices from their printed pages available electronically in a single database
for the benefit of the public. This enhances the legislative intent of public notice - keeping a free and independent public
informed about activities of their government and business activities that may affect them. Importantly, Public Notices now
are in one place on the web {vavw Publiclicticefds.com), not scattered among thousands of government web pages.

County: Santa Fe
Printed In: Santa Fe New Mexican
Printed On: 2015/02/26

LEGAL # 98033
CDRC CASE # V 14-5310

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held to consider a request by Patrick Lysaght,
Applicant, for a variance of Article VII, Section 3..4.c.1.c (No Build areas) to allow disturbance of
30% slopes to construct an accessory structure, a variance of Article VII, Section 3.4.1.d.6
(Development Site), to allow the finished floor of a structure to exceed (5') above natural grade,
and a variance of Article I1I, Section 2.3.6.b.1 (Height Restrictions), to allow the structure to
exceed the 18’ height limitation for buildings on 15% slope or greater. The property is located 11

Via Vecino in the Traditional Community of Tesugue, within Section 31, Township 18 North Range
10 East, (Commission District 1).

A public hearing will be held in the County Commission Chambers of the Santa Fe County
Courthouse, corner of Grant and Palace Avenues, Santa Fe, New Mexico on the 19th day of March

2015, at 4 p.m. on a petition to the County Development Review Committee, and on the 12th day
of May 2015, at 5 p.m. on a petition to the Board of County Commissioners.

Please forward all comments and questions to the County Land Use Administration Office at 986-
6225.

All interested parties will be heard at the Public Hearing prior to the Commission taking action. All
comments, questions and objections to the proposal may be submitted to the County Land Use
Administrator in writing to P.O. Box 276, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276; or presented in
person at the hearing.

Published in The Santa Fe New Mexican on February 26, 2015

. Public Notice ID: 22213960

21.
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Patrick Lysaght and Dianne Parrotte
11 Via Vecino

Santa Fe, NM 87506

512.364.3600
cationxyz@gmail.com

The proposed building project, 14374, seasonal workshop and dry storage - consists of concrete-base
and post construction for the foundation on sloped terrain. Each concrete base is dug at least 3' into
virgin soil with steel wire tied ¥%"rebar box steel structural {conerete) reinforcement with 4" vertical

steel rod as a pin connection 15” into both the center of 6x8” posts and the concrete base for structural
integrity.

There are 16 concrete base / post assemblies which disturb the natural terrain ~ 2.25 square feet each.
Total Terrain Disturbance:
1.5y 1.5 ft X 16 = 36 square ft total.

it has been proposed to add a stone retaining wall on the high elevation side of the south Joad bearing
set of concrete/post assemblies to assure erosion control. However, following the September 20
extremne rainfall it has been observed that there is no evidence of terrain erosion on the slope due to
masking of rainfall by the building structure itself,

I will readily comply with the recommendations of the panel regarding inclusion or omission of the
proposed stone retaining wall on the slope. If a retaining wall is recommended, it will be constructed as
follows:

2-3' high and 32’ long X 1.5’ wide => approximately 48 square feet terrain disturbance

For completeness, | have included photos of the construction (taken after the strong rainfall) indicating
the degree of slope disturbance due to the concrete-post construction (36 sqft total).

. KHIB

Lol
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Nemds Engineeing, Ine.

Mr. Patrick Lysaght
11 Via Vecina
Santa Fe, NM 87506

RE: LYSAGHT RESEDENCE
11 VIA VECINO
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
Hands Engineering Project No. 2014-4351

Dear Mr. Lysaght:

Per your request, Hands Enginecring, Inc. was employed o perform a site visit to the referenced site.
On August 21,2014, James Hands visited the site to gather the data necessary for our analysis. The

purpose of the site visit was to evaluate the structural condition of the newly constructed dry storage
and exterior deck.

Please note that the evaluation was a visual observation and plans were later made available to our
office. The report and drawings provided to our office are also enclosed.

I have analyzed the drawings for the following members and design criteria listed:

1} Roof framing members.

2) Floor framing members.

3) Foundation sizes based on assumed soils conditions.

4) Details of roof framing structural connections. i

§) Lateral restraint system provided by shear walls and wood cross bracing.
6) Retaining walls for erosion control.

Scismic Design
1) Faclor I=1.0
SDS=0.480
Ss=
SD1=0.229
S1=
SITE CLASS: D
2) Seismic Design Category: D
3) Seismic Resisting System: Per ASCE 7-05 Table 12.2-1: Part 13
4) Seismic Response Coefficient: Cs=0.1
5) Response Modification Factor (S), R: 6.5
6) Analysis Procedure: Equivalent Lateral Force

21.
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Building Codes and Standards:

A) 2009 International Building Code
B) 2009 International Residential Code

C) American Institute of Concrete Institute 318 “Building Code Requirements for Reinforced
Concrete”

D) ANCI/NF&PA NDS “National Design Standard for Wood Construction”
E) American Institute of Timber Construction: “Timber Construction Manual”

Design Loads: Occupancy Category: 11

A) Live Loads: (Live Load Reduction Per IBC 1607.9.2)
1} Roof: 30 PSF
2) Floors: 75 PSF

B) Snow Loads:
1) Flat Roof Snow Load Pl 30 PSF

2) Factors: Ce 1.0
Ct 1.0
1 1.2
C) Ground Snow Load: Pg=43 PSF
D) Wind Load:
1) Basic Wind Speed: 3 Second Gust 90 MPH
2) Faclors: ) 1=1.0
GCPi=t.18
Exposure C

3) Components and Cladding (Effectivie Area = 10 Sq. F1.)
Zone I 10.0/-17.7 (Interior)
Zone2 10.0/-29.6 (Edges)
Zone 3 10.0/-44.6 (Corners)

My conclusion for the structural construction of this wood framed building to be used as dry storage
are incompliance with the codes listed above and are structurally sound for the loads required.

The drawings produced by the owner are approved per my analysis and review of the attached
documents.

V1201412014 -4351 11 Via Vecino Santa Fe Patnck Lysaghtilettars-Reports\i 1ViaVeancPatnekLysaghtS-12-14 doc



The conclusions and opinions stated are based on our understanding of the facts and evidence stated
in the discussion above. Should additional facts or evidence become available pertaining to this
project 1 reserve the right to review that information and revise my opinions when appropriate.

Please do not hesitate to contact our office should you have any questions or if we can be of further
assistance.

Respectfully submitted,

/O--//'/Mv,@g A. K%Z; g

ames A. Hands, PI
President

JATHImh

Iincl: Report, Drawings
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